Currency Buy or Sell Cross Currency Amount in US $
US $ Sell INR 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

- 10 Lakhs

 Foreign Currency Risk Exposures:

 The foreign currency exposures that have not been mitigated by a derivative instrument or otherwise are as below:
Particulars Foreign Currency Amount in Lakhs ₹ in Lakhs

Currency 31 March 2024 31 March 2023 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Amount
receivable

EURO 16.58 13.71 1,490.34 1,226.27
US $ 64.78 55.17 5,403.34 4,533.62
CNY 0.02 - 0.25 -
RMB 0.01 - 0.16 -
THB - 0.02 - 0.05

Amount
payable

EURO 37.08 40.35 3,332.57 3,608.74
US $ 23.87 32.47 1,990.85 2,668.14

 Sensitivity:

 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

 The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to 1% increase and decrease in the exchange rate between the
Indian Rupee and respective currencies. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit/ decrease in losses
and negative number indicates decrease in profit/ increase in losses:

Particulars
1% strengthening in INR

(₹ in Lakhs)
1% weakening in INR

(₹ in Lakhs)
31 March 2024 31 March 2023 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

EURO 18.42 23.82 (18.42) (23.82)
US $ (34.12) (18.65) 34.12 18.65

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

36th Annual Report 2023-2024

121

(b) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates.

  Majority of borrowings of the Company are at fixed interest rate and are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore
not subject to interest rate risks, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because off
a change in market interest rates.

(c) Price risk

 The Company is exposed to equity price risks arising from equity investments. However, there is no material impact